## **CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION 2022-124**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF CANINE MIA FROM OSCAR VIDAL AND AUTHORIZING THE LAKE CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT, (hereinafter "LCPD") TO TRAIN AND UTILIZE CANINE MIA AS PART OF ITS LAW ENFORCEMENT; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** LCPD has been offered Canine MIA to be trained and utilized by LCPD as part of its law enforcement; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Council finds that authorizing LCPD to accept the donation of Canine MIA is in the best interests of LCPD and the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

- <u>Section 1</u>. The above recitals are all true and accurate and are hereby incorporated herein and made a part of this resolution.
- <u>Section 2.</u> The acceptance of Canine MIA is hereby authorized and approved and the Mayor and Chief of Police are authorized to execute all necessary documentation to effect such.
  - **Section 3.** This resolution is effective immediately upon adoption.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** at a meeting of the City Council on this \_\_\_\_ day of November, 2022.

	CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA
	By: Stephen M. Witt, Mayor
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS FOR AND LEGALITY:
BY:	BY:
Audrey E. Sikes, City Clerk	Thomas J. Kennon, III City Attorney